year through June 30, 1965; and his total salary not in excess of \$6,000 for any calendar year for every ealendar year thereafter, from July 1, 1965 to June 30, 1967, and thereafter his total salary, for which he had made upon which employee contributions were paid to the retirement fund.

- (e) Average salary in no case shall exceed \$6,000:
- Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 355.89, is amended to read:
- 355,89 Military service credit. After any agreement or modification is made, any hospital employee member given a leave of absence to enter military service and who returns to public service upon discharge from military service as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 192.262, may obtain credit for his period of military service but he shall not receive credit for any voluntary extension of military service at the instance of the member beyond the initial period of enlistment, induction or call to active duty. Such member may obtain such credit by paying into the fund an employee contribution based upon his salary at the date of return from military service. The amount of this contribution shall be three percent of his salary not to exceed \$4,800 in any calendar year through June 30, 1965, and thereafter three percent of his total salary not in excess of to exceed \$6,000 in any calendar year, for the period from July 1, 1965 to June 30, 1967, and thereafter three percent of his total salary, plus interest at four percent per annum compounded annually. In such cases the matching employer contribution and additional contribution shall be paid by the political subdivision employing such member upon his return to public service and the political subdivision involved is hereby authorized to appropriate money therefor.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 54—S. F. No. 59

An act relating to the salary and fees of judges of probate in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 525.081.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 525.081, is amended to read:

525.081 **Probate judges; salaries and fees.** Subdivision 1. **Amounts.** In all counties of this state now or hereafter having a population of less than 200,000, the yearly salaries to be paid to the judges of probate court shall be as follows:

In counties having a population of less than 5,000, the sum of \$6,000 \$6,500.

In counties having a population of 5,000 and less than 10,000, the sum of \$6500 \$7,000.

In counties having a population of 10,000 and less than 15,000, the sum of \$7500 \$8,000.

In counties having a population of 15,000 and less than 20,000, the sum of \$8500 \$9,000.

In counties having a population of 20,000 and less than 25,000, the sum of \$9,500 \$11,500.

In counties having a population of 25,000 and less than 35,000, the sum of \$13,500.

In counties having a population of 35,000 and less than 50,000; the sum of \$14,500:

In counties having a population of 50,000 25,000 and less than 200,000, the sum of \$16,000 \$18,500.

- Subd. 2. Exceptions. In any county under 25,000 population, where the probate court has and exercises municipal court jurisdiction and in which county there is no municipal court in the county scat functioning as such has heard and disposed of 50 or more municipal cases during the preceding July 1 to July 1 year, the probate judge shall receive an additional sum of \$1,000 annually, in which case the probate judge shall file monthly a certificate to that effect with the county auditor and a like certificate annually with the administrative assistant to the supreme court showing the number of cases filed and disposed of during the preceding July 1 to July 1 period. The judge of probate court of Scott county shall receive an additional sum of \$1,000 annually notwithstanding the limitations of this subdivision.
- Subd. 3. Divorce jurisdiction; added compensation. The salary fixed by the total of the sums provided under subdivisions 4 and 2 shall not act to reduce the salary of any probate judge now serving. In any county under 25,000 population, where the probate

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

court has adoption or divorce jurisdiction, the probate judge shall receive an additional sum of \$1,000 annually.

- Subd. 4. Decrease in specified amount. In any county having a population of 25,000 and less than 100,000 wherein the probate court does not have adoption or divorce jurisdiction the probate judge shall receive \$2,000 less than the sum provided in subdivision 1 hereof.
- Subd. 5. Vested salary rights. The salary fixed by the total of the sums provided under subdivisions 1, 2, 3 and 4 shall not act to reduce the salary of any probate judge now serving.
- Subd. 4: 6. Payment; fees. The salary herein provided shall be paid by the county in equal monthly installments and be in full compensation for all services rendered by him as judge of both probate and juvenile court and in lieu of all fees and emoluments provided by law for official services, except fees for performing marriages and except compensation for services as a member of the youth conservation commission. All fees collectible by and paid to the probate court, except as herein provided, shall be turned over to the general revenue fund of the county.
- Subd. 5. 7. Practice of law. No judge of the probate court in any county having a population of 25,000 or more, shall practice as an attorney or counselor at law, nor shall he be a partner of any practicing attorney in the business of his profession.
- Subd. 6. 8. Practice of law, probate matters. No judge of the probate court shall practice law in any probate court in the state of Minnesota.
- Subd. 7. 9. Census. All references herein to population are to the latest decennial federal census provided that no changes due to any subsequent decennial census shall be effective until July 1 following the first regular legislative session subsequent to the year in which said decennial census was taken.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 55-S. F. No. 62

An act relating to commissions; creating certain commissions; prescribing their membership, powers, duties, and jurisdiction; pre-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.